Rates reflect a 2.5% increase at the midpoint over Fiscal Year 25 

Approved:   
 Date 

Moderator’s Signature Sponsor’s Signature 

TOWN MEETING 

ARTICLE:  6 

MOTION:  1 

That the Town fix the annual (52 weeks) salary of the Town Clerk at the amount of 
$118,738.00 (ONE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-
EIGHT DOLLARS) effective July 1, 2025. 

Approved:   
 Date 

Moderator’s Signature Sponsor’s Signature 

TOWN MEETING 

ARTICLE:  7 

MOTION:  1 

That the Town appropriate the sum of $700,000.00 (SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND

[...]

Maintenance under Motion 2 of Article 8 of the Warrant for the 2024 Annual Town Meeting.  

Approved:   
 Date 

Moderator’s Signature Sponsor’s Signature 

TOWN MEETING 

ARTICLE:  7 

MOTION:  2 

That the Town transfer the sum of $2,500.00 (TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
DOLLARS) from the Graves Officer Stipend 01693200-557010 to the Celebrations 
Committee 01692200 – 557010 to assist in the funding of its activities. 

Approved:   
 Date 

Moderator’s Signature Sponsor’s Signature 

TOWN MEETING 

ARTICLE:  7 

MOTION:  3 

That the Town transfer the sum of $110,000.00 (ONE HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND 
DOLLARS)  for compensated absences, said sum to be taken from Certified Free Cash  
and added to the amount appropriated to Employee Benefits– 950 Compensated 
Absences under Motion 2 of Article 8 of the Warrant for the 2024 Annual Town Meeting.

[...]

of Article 8 of the Warrant for the 2024 Annual Town Meeting.  

Approved:   
 Date 

Moderator’s Signature Sponsor’s Signature 

2025 ATM 

Page 21 of 82 

TOWN MEETING 

ARTICLE:  7 

MOTION:  5 

That the Town transfer the sum of $211,735.00 (TWO HUNDRED ELEVEN THOUSAND 
SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS) for the remaining costs associated with the 
reconstruction of the Wellesley Police Station Parking Lot, said sum to be taken from 
Certified Free Cash and added to the amount appropriated to 293 - Traffic and Parking 
Operations under Motion 2 of Article 8 of the Warrant for the 2024 Annual Town Meeting.

[...]

TOWN MEETING 

ARTICLE:  8 

MOTION:  2 

[See PDF] 

Approved:   
 Date 

Moderator’s Signature Sponsor’s Signature 

TOWN MEETING 

ARTICLE:  8 

MOTION:  3 

That the Town transfer the sum of $2,246,401.00 (TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED FORTY 
SIX THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED ONE DOLLARS) from Certified Free Cash to reduce 
the tax rate. 

Approved:   
 Date 

Moderator’s Signature Sponsor’s Signature 

TOWN MEETING 

ARTICLE:  9 

MOTION:  1 

That the Town vote to take the following actions:

[...]

Weston Road Gardens Fund: $10,000.00 

l. Library Copier Fees Fund: $20,000.00 

Approved:   
 Date 

Moderator’s Signature Sponsor’s Signature 

TOWN MEETING 

ARTICLE:  10 

MOTION:  1 

That the Town transfer the sum of $26,013.00 (TWENTY SIX THOUSAND THIRTEEN 
DOLLARS) from Certified Free Cash to the Special Injury Leave Indemnity Fund 
established under Article 9 of the 2017 Annual Town Meeting.   

Approved:   
 Date 

Moderator’s Signature Sponsor’s Signature 

TOWN MEETING 

ARTICLE:  10 

MOTION:  2 

That the Town transfer the sum of $75,000.00 (SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS) 
from Certified Free Cash (representing an amount equal to Medicaid reimbursements for 
Fiscal Year 2025) to the Special Education Reserve Fund, established by the vote taken 
under Article 10 at the 2017 Annual Town Meeting, to pay for unanticipated or unbudgeted

[...]

costs of special education, out-of-district tuition or transportation.   

Approved:   
 Date 

Moderator’s Signature Sponsor’s Signature 

TOWN MEETING 

ARTICLE:  10 

MOTION:  3 

That the Town appropriate the sum of $11,512.00 (ELEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
TWELVE DOLLARS) from Certified Free Cash to the Baler Stabilization Fund established 
by the vote taken under Article 10 at the 2016 Annual Town Meeting for replacement of 
the RDF Baler, Compactors, and other RDF equipment.